No.		
110.		

A RESOLUTION

TO HOLD A PUBLIC HEARING TO CONSIDER ENLARGING THE METROPOLITAN SEWER SUBDISTRICT TO INCLUDE THE REAL PROPERTY LOCATED AT THE INTERSECTION OF JENKINS BRIDGE ROAD AND HIGHWAY 418, FOUNTAIN INN, SOUTH CAROLINA.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of Title 6, Chapter 11, Article 3 of the Code of Laws of South Carolina, 1976, as amended (the "*South Carolina Code*"), the governing bodies of the several counties of the State are authorized to enlarge, diminish or consolidate any existing special purpose districts located within such counties; and

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Sewer Subdistrict ("*Metropolitan*") is a special purpose district and political subdivision of the State of South Carolina, created by Act No. 687 of the 1969 Acts and Joint Resolutions of the General Assembly of the State of South Carolina, as amended; and

WHEREAS, a parcel of real property in Greenville County identified by tax map number 0562020100606 ("*Jenkins Bridge Road Parcel*"), is situated south of Jenkins Bridge Road and is wholly located within the City of Fountain Inn ("City") and partially located within Metropolitan; and

WHEREAS, the governing bodies of the City and Metropolitan have agreed that Metropolitan should provide wastewater service to the entirety of the Jenkins Bridge Road Parcel; and

WHEREAS, the owner of the Jenkins Bridge Road Parcel and Metropolitan have submitted a petition ("*Petition*") to Greenville County for the enlargement of Metropolitan's boundaries to include the portion of the Jenkins Bridge Road Parcel that is currently outside of Metropolitan's boundaries pursuant to Title 6, Chapter 11, Article 3 of the South Carolina Code, and

WHEREAS, the governing body of the City has consented to the enlargement of Metropolitan's boundaries to include the Jenkins Bridge Road Parcel, which consent is required pursuant to Section 6-11-435(B) of the South Carolina Code; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that a public hearing be held for the purpose of determining whether the boundary of the Metropolitan Sewer Subdistrict shall be enlarged to include the entirety of the Jenkins Bridge Road Parcel.

DONE IN REGULAR MEETING THIS DAY OF		, 2022
	Willis Meadows, Chairman	
ATTEST:	Greenville County Council	
Regina McCaskill Clerk to Council	Joseph M. Kernell County Administrator	